

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO. 1779 of
2026
In F/FIRST APPEAL/8941/2026**

=====

MAHESHBHAI CHIMANBHAI RATHVA

Versus

SUNITABEN MAHESHBHAI CHIMANBHAI RATHVA

=====

Appearance:

MR. ALTAF Y CHARKHA(7271) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE R. T. VACHHANI

Date : 06/07/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA)

1. By this application, the applicant has prayed for condonation of delay of 98 days in preferring the first appeal.
2. Having heard learned counsel for the applicant and Ms. Mayuri Chauhan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent and considering the averments made in the application, the applicant has established sufficient cause and therefore, delay in preferring the first appeal deserves to be condoned and is hereby condoned. Rule is made absolute.
3. Accordingly, the present application is allowed in above terms.

(ILESH J. VORA,J)

(R. T. VACHHANI, J)

TAUSIF SAIYED